
Tariff No. 13 21 Revised Page No. 21A

Company Name/Permit Number:Mason County Garbage Co., Inc  G-88

Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc 

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yard waste services (where noted) for

residential property.  This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,

condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2)  When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside

recycling, and yard waste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, 

condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than N/A residential units, where service is billed

to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County Customers Whose Garbage is Disposed in Kitsap County 

Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Garbage + Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Garbage +

Units or Type of Service Service Recycle Units or Type of Service Service Recycle

of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate

*** *** *** *** *** 1-20 Gallon WG 12.46$  $8.33 20.79$      

*** *** *** *** *** 1-35 Gallon WG 17.14$  (A) $8.33 25.47$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-48 Gallon WG 21.43$  (A) $8.33 29.76$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-64 Gallon WG 25.53$  (A) $8.33 33.86$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-96 Gallon WG 32.29$  (A) $8.33 40.62$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-35 Gallon EOWG 10.27$  (A) $8.33 18.60$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-48 Gallon EOWG 13.52$  (A) $8.33 21.85$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-64 Gallon EOWG 16.04$  (A) $8.33 24.37$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-96 Gallon EOWG 20.03$  (A) $8.33 28.36$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-35 Gallon MG 6.17$    (A) $8.33 14.50$      (A)

*** *** *** *** *** 1-48 Gallon MG 7.73$    (A) $8.33 16.06$      (A)

Recycling EOWR $8.83 1-64 Gallon MG 9.08$    (A) $8.33 17.41$      (A)

1-96 Gallon MG 11.12$  (A) $8.33 19.45$      (A)

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling

EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1:  Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23 

Note 2:  Description/rules related to yard waste program are shown on page N/A.

Note 3:  Notes for this item are continued on next page.

Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of $3.33 debit per month.  The commodity price

adjustment will be adjusted in six months using the deferred accounting method. 

 Recycling service rates on this page expire on: October 31, 2019

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: May 15, 2019 Effective Date:

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

July 1, 2019

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED MAY 15, 2019 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-190416
SUB 6/25/19



Tariff No. 13 9 22A

Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc. G-88

Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Note 5: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular

trip.  No credit will be given for partially filled cans.  No credit will be given if customer fails to set

receptacles out for collection.

Note 6: For customers on automated service routes:  The company will assess roll-out charges where,

due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated

cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck.  The charge for this roll-out

service is: $N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 7: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can

on a regular pickup is:

Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County Customers Whose Garbage is Disposed in Kitsap County

*** ***

*** ***

***

35-gal cart * $4.26 (A)

48-gal cart * $4.26 (A)

64-gal cart * $4.26 (A)

96-gal cart * $4.26 (A)

Bag * $4.26 (A)

Other

* Charge is for 35 gallon or equivalent size extra unit (C). 

Note 8: ***

Note 9: Automated carts:

Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at

35-gal cart $6.17 (A) per unit

48-gal cart $7.73 (A) per unit

64-gal cart $9.08 (A) per unit

96-gal cart $11.12 (A) per unit

Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the

customer resides.  Note:  If customer requires service to be provided on other than 

normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 10: On Call basis accounts in addition to the charge in note 7 and/or note 8 a recycling

fee of $8.83 (R) will be assessed.

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: May 15, 2019         Effective Date: July 1, 2019

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Rate per receptacle

Type of receptacle per pickup

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED MAY 15, 2019 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-190416
SUB 6/25/19



Tariff No. 13 7 28A

Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc  G-88

Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc 

Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County Customers Whose Garbage is Disposed in Kitsap County

 

Regular Route Service ***

Special Pickup ***

Size or Type: 45 gal. *** ***

Size or Type: 60 gal. N/A

Size or Type: 45 gal. N/A

Size or Type: 60 gal. N/A

Special Trips:  Time rates in Item 160 apply.

Regular Route:  The following rates apply:

Bulky Materials $25.81 (A) $25.81 (A) $31.87 (A) $20.68

Loose material

(customer load)

Loose material $25.81 (A) $25.81 (A) $31.87 (A) $20.68

(company load)

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: May 15, 2019         Effective Date: July 1, 2019

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Carry Charge

Customer-owned Receptacle

Rate per yard Rate per yard Per Pickup 8 feet

(For Official Use Only)

Company-owned Receptacle: Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup

Item 150 -- Loose and Bulky Material

Additional cubic

Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup

1 to 4 cubic yards yards Minimum Charge Per each 5 ft. over

Revised Page No. 

Item 120 -- Drums

Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup

Item 130 -- Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters

RECEIVED MAY 15, 2019 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-190416
SUB 6/25/19



Tariff No. 13 7 32A

Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc  G-88

Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc 

Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County Customers Whose Garbage is Disposed in Kitsap County

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any container, stationary packer, or drop box which, upon

reasonable inspection:

(1) Appears to be overloaded.

(2) Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded;

(3) Would cause the company to violate load limitations or result in unsafe vehicle operation; and/or

(4) Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity.

For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply:

Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported.  If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the

limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company

transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply:

All Containers $14.81 (A) per yard

All Drop Boxes $14.81 (A) per yard

Note 1: There is no overweight charge.  However, additional charges apply to overfilled containers (i.e. filled beyond    

the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed).

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: May 15, 2019         Effective Date: July 1, 2019

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Receptacle (in pounds)

Revised Page No. 

Item 207 -- Excess Weight -- Rejection of Load, Charges to Transport

Type/Size of Maximum Weight Type/Size of Maximum Weight

 Container, Drop Box,  

Container, Drop Box, Allowance per Container, Drop Box, Allowance per

Toter, or Cart Receptacle (in pounds) Toter, or Cart

Toter, or Cart Charge Toter, or Cart Charge

(For Official Use Only)

Type/Size of  Type/Size of  

Container, Drop Box,

RECEIVED MAY 15, 2019 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-190416
SUB 6/25/19



Tariff No. 13 7 35A

Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc. G-88

Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County Customers Whose Garbage is Disposed in Kitsap County

Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard Yard Yard

Monthly Rent (if applicable) $8.47 $9.54 $13.77

First Pickup $15.99 (A) $17.47 (A) $22.86 (A)

Each Additional Pickup $15.99 (A) $17.47 (A) $22.86 (A)

Special Pickups

Temporary Service

Initial Delivery $27.00 $27.00 $27.00

Pickup Rate $15.99 (A) $17.47 (A) $22.86 (A)

Rent Per Calendar Day $0.48 $0.53 $0.69

Rent Per Month $14.26 $15.77 $20.63

Lost Container:

250.00 280.00 300.00

Note1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a 

particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Service:  If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must

be the same.  If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 3: For permanent, regularly scheduled pickups, a flat monthly charge may be assessed if computed as follows:

For each container provided:

a. If monthly rent is shown: monthly rent plus (4.33 times the pickup rate times the number of pickups per week)

b. If monthly rent is not shown: 1st pickup rate plus (3.33 times additional pickup rate) plus( 4.33 times additional pickup 

rate times additional weekly pickup).

Note 4: In addition to all applicable charges, a charge of $14.81 (A) per yard (assessed on a pro rata  basis) will be assessed if 

materials are placed on or near the containers.

Note 5: Lost container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer.

Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45-days after charge is applied.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Unlocking, Unlatching $2.53 per occurrence.

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: May 15, 2019      Effective Date: July 1, 2019

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

Revised Page No. 

Item 240 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle

Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Rates stated per container, per pickup

Size or Type of Container

(For Official Use Only)

RECEIVED MAY 15, 2019 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-190416
SUB 6/25/19



Tariff No. 13 8 36A

Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc  G-88

Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc 

Rates below apply in the following service area: Kitsap County

Permanent Service *** 35 gal Cart 48 gal Cart 64 gal Cart 96 gal Cart

Each Scheduled Pickup *** 4.49$         (A) 5.15$        (A) 6.12$        (A) 7.72$      (A)

Special Pickups *** 14.60$       (A) 15.27$      (A) 16.24$      (A) 17.83$    (A)

Temporary Service

Pickup Rate *** 4.49$         (A) 5.15$        (A) 6.12$        (A) 7.72$      (A)

 

Note1: Permanent Service:  Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.

Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a 

particular trip.  No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Each additional 32 Gallon equivalent is $4.50 (A) (C).

 

Note 3: Minimum monthly charge is $17.92 (A).

Note 4: If there are more than 5 receptacles the pick up charge is $3.81 (A).  If the units are not together, the pick up charge 

is $4.13 (A).

Note 5: Automated Carts:  35 gal cart 48 gal cart 64 gal cart 96 gal cart

Minimum monthly charge is: $19.46 (A) $22.32 (A) $26.48 (A) $33.46 (A)

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Unlocking, Unlatching $2.53 per occurrence.

Issued By: Heather Garland

Issue Date: May 15, 2019 Effective Date: July 1, 2019

Docket No. TG-_________________________  Date: _______________________  By: ___________________

(For Official Use Only)

Revised Page No. 

Item 245 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle

Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned container)

Includes Commercial Can Service

Rates stated per container, per pickup

Size or Type of Container

RECEIVED MAY 15, 2019 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-190416
SUB 6/25/19


